
OF THE CITY OF OXNARD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ADOPTING AN ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATION PAYMENT

CITY OF OXNARD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION NO._--",15,-,1~~_

RESOLUTION
COMMISSION
SCHEDULE

THE CITY OF OXNARD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill xl 26 ("AB 26") and AB xl 27 ("AB 27") were passed
by the State Legislature on June 15,2011 and signed by the Governor on June 28,2011, and;

WHEREAS, among other things, AB26 amends Sections 33500, 33501, 33607.5 and
33607.7 of the California HeaIth and Safety Code and adds Part 1.8 and Part 1.85 to the
California Health and Safety Codeo

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2011, the California Supreme Court granted a stay to
prevent the operation of AB 26 and AB 27 (the "Stay"), except for a specified portion ofPart
1.8 of the California Health and Safety Code (California HeaIth & Safety Code §§ 34161­
34167).

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2011, the California Supreme Court modified the Stay to
exclude from the stay aH of Part 1.8 of the California Health and Safety Code (California
HeaIth & Safety Code §§ 34161-34169.5) and California HeaIth & Safety Code Section
34194(b)(2) (the "Modified Stay").

WHEREAS, California HeaIth and Safety Code Section 34167(h) ("Section
34167(h)") provides that a redevelopment agency may not make a payment unless it is listed
in an adopted enforceable obligation payment schedule ("EOPS"), other than payments
required to meet obligations with respect to bonded indebtedness, and California Health and
Safety Code Section 34169.5(g) ("Section 34169.5(g)") provides that each redevelopment
agency shaH adopt an EOPS within 60 days ofthe effective date of AB 26.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Oxnard Community Development Commission
resolves:

Section l. The Commission hereby finds and determines that the
foregoing recitals are true and correcto

Section 2. Without waiving its rights under AB 27 or the Modified Stay,
or any of its objections that certain or aH of the provisions of AB 26 and/or AB 27
violate the State Constitution and other laws and are invalid and unenforceable, the
Oxnard Community DevelopmentCommission (the "Commission") desires to adopt
the EOPS attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference in
order to preserve its rights to make payments as authorized under Section 34167(h).·

Section 3.
have occurred.

AH other legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution



Resolution No.__!2..1
Page 2

Section 4. The attached EOPS is hereby adopted.

Section 5. The Connnission's Executive Director, or designee, is hereby
authorized to take such actions as are necessary and appropriate to comply with
Section 34l67(h), Section 34169.5(g) and the Modified Stay.

Section 6.
adoption.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its

Section 7. The Commission' Secretary Designate shall certify as to the
adoption of this resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 25 day of August
following vote:

, 2011, by the

AY1ES: Commissioners Rolden, Pinkard, MacDonald, Flynn and Ramirez.

NOES: Nane.

ABSENT: Nane.

DI. Thomas E. Rolden, Chairman

Alan Rol

a



EXHIBIT 1

TO CITY OF OXNARD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION
ADOPTING AN ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

(4 pages behind this page)



Name of Redevelopment AgenC) Oxnard Community Development Commission

Project Area(s) CCRP, CCRP Annex, Downtown, Southwinds, Ormond Beaeh, HERO, HERO Annex

ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AS 26· Seclion 34167 and 34169 (0)

Total Outstanding Total Due Ouring Payments by month

Projeet Name 1Debt Obligation Payee DeseriDtion Debt or ObliQation Fiscal Year Aug~~ Sept Oel Nov Deo Total

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVlCES

1)
Salaries and Benefits Admin and

Personal Services Oxnard CDC Housino 1,429,929.00 1,429,929.00 714,964.52 $ 714,964.52
2 $ -
3 Materials and Supplies Oxnard CDC 22,000.00 22,000.00 2,750.00 2,750.00 2,750.00 2,750.00 $ 11,000.00

PostaQe
Suseri tions
Offiee Su lies
Minar E ui ment

4 Contracts and Services 812,912.00 812,912.00 101,614.00 101,614.00 101,614.00 101,614.00 $ 406,456.00
Kane, Ballmer, and
Berkman Aneney Legal CDusel

Tom Figg, Oave
Newsome, Kelle Pisotne,
RA Atmore & Sonso
Meyer, Hoffman. MeCain.
Economic Development
Corporation of Oxnard,
Friends of Heritage
Square, National
Deve100ment Council protessional Contractors
Economic Oevelopment
Corporation Ventura
Co,"'" Real Estate

Le al Advertisin
General Liabili

5 $

16,
Reimbursements, Rental Vehicle,

Maintenance Services Oxnard COC Service Enuinment 64,000.00 64,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 $ 32,000.00
7

la,
Legal Advocacy, External Phone, Cell

Other $erviees Oxnard COC Phone, Voiee mai1 25,228.00 25,228.00 3,153.50 3,153.50 3,153.50 3,153.50 $ 12,614.00
Fixed Charges Oata Process, Liability Ins. Indirect

91
Charges, Prorated Charges Facility

Oxnard COC Rental 2,660,781.00 2,660,781.00 332,597.63 332,597.63 332,597.63 332,597.63 $ 1,330,390.52

FA ADE PROGRAMS

1m HERO Far::::tde pronram Oxnard COC Facade and Paint lmorovement Proaram 330,000.00 330,000.00 330.000.00 $ 330,000.00

111 Oowntown Facade Prooram Oxnard COC Facade and Paint lmorovement Prooram 150.000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00
12 $
13)

Totals - This Page $ 5,494,850.00 $ 5,494,850.00 $ - $ 1,643,079.65 $ 448,115.13 $ 448,115.13 $ 448,115.13 $ 2,987,425.04

* This Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule (EOPS) is to be adopted by the redevelopment agency no later than late August. It is valid through 12131111. lt is the basis for the Preliminary Draft
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS), which must be prepared by the dissolving Agency by 9130111. (The draft ROPS must be prepared by the Successor Agency by 11130/11,)
lf an agency adopts a continuation ordinance per ABX1 27, this EOPS will not be valid and there is no need te prepare a ROPS.

** lnclude only payments to be made after the adoption of the EOPS.



Name of Redevelopment Agen~ Oxnard Community Development Commission

Project Area(s) CCRP, CCRP Annex, Downtown, Southwinds, Ormond Beach, HERO, HERO Annex

OTHER OBLlGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26· Section 34167 and 34169 (*)

Total Outstanding Total Due During
Payments by month

Project Name I Debt Obligation Payee Description Debt or Obliaation FiscalYear Aug** Sept Oc! Nov Dee Total

Port Hueneme Elemen
1 Statutorv Pavments Sch Dist Pass~Throuah Pavment 57,000.00 28,500.00 $ 28,500.00

Ocean View Elem Sch
2 StatutOtv Pavments District Pass~Throuah Pavment 80,000.00 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00

3 Statutorv Pavments
Oxnard Elementary
School Dist Pass-Throunh Pa ment 225,750.00 112,875.00 $ 112,875.00

4 Statutorv Pavments
Rio Elementary School

Pass-Throuah PavmentDistrict 253,000.00 126,500.00 $ 126,500.00
Oxnard High School

5 Statutorv Pavments District Pass-Throuah Pavment 365,400.00 182,700.00 $ 182,700.00
Ventura Community

6 Statutorv Pavments Collene Dist Pass-ThrouQh Pavment 149,000.00 74,500.00 $ 74,500.00
Ventura Comm. College

7 Statutorv Pavments Dist Childrens Center Pass-Throuah Pavment 840.00 420.00 $ 420.00

8 Statutotv Pavments
Ventura County General
Fund Pass-Throuah Pavment 1,399,076.00 699,538.00 $ 699,538.00

9 Statutorv Pavments ERAF 92~93 Shift Pass~Throuoh Pavment 135,102.00 67,551.00 $ 67,551.00
10 Statutorv Pavments ERAF 93-94 Shift Pass-Throuah Pavment 267,654.00 133,827.00 $ 133,827.00

Ventura County Office of
11 Statutorv Pavments Education Pass-ThrouQh Payment 55,954.00 27,977.00 $ 27,977.00

County Flood District
12 Statutorv Payments Admin Pass-Throuah Pavment 7,063.00 3,531.50 $ 3,531.50

13 Statutorv Pavments
County Flood District
Zone #2 Pass-Throuah Pavment 113,073.00 56,536.50 $ 56,536.50
County Flood District

14 Statutorv Pavments Zone#4 Pass-Throuoh Pavment 5.00 2.50 $ 2.50
General Fund Ocean

15 Statutorv Pavments View Water Dist Pass-Throuah Pavment 22.00 11.00 $ 11.00
16 Statuto Pa enl< Oxnard Drain #1 Pass-Throuoh Payment 125.00 62.50 $ 62.50

United Water
17 Statutorv Pavments Conservation District Pass~Throuah Pavment 29,242.00 14,621.00 $ 14,621.00
18 Statuto Pa enl< C' ofOxnard Pass-Throuoh Payment 553,566.00 276,783.00 $ 276,783.00

19 Statutorv Pavments
Calleguas Municipal

Pass-Throuah PavmentWater District 31,320.00 15,660.00 $ 15,660,00
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
2. $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ -

Totals - OtherObli allons $ • 1$ 3.723192,00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1 861 596,00 $ 1 861 596.00

* This Entorceable Obligation Payment Schedule (EOPS) Is te be adopted by the redevelopment ageney no later than late August. It is valid through 12131/11, It Is the basis tor the Preliminary Draft
Recognized Obllgation Payrnent Schedule (ROPS), whleh must be prepared by the dlssolving Agency by 9/30/11, (The draft ROPS must be prepared by the Successor Agency by 11130/11,)
If an agency adopts a contlnuatlon ordinance per ABX1 27, thls EOPS wlll not be valld and there Is no need te prepare a ROPS.

.... Inelude only payrnents te be made after the adoption 01 the EOPS•

..... A11 Davrnent amounts are estlmates



Name of Redevelopment AgenC' Oxnard CommunitY Development Commission

Project Area(s) CCRP, CCRP Annex, Downtown, Southwinds, Ormond Beaeh, HERO, HERO Annex

ENFORCEABLE OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26· Seclion 34167 and 34169 COl

TotalOutstanding Total Due During
Payments by month

Projeet Name I Debt Obligation Pavee Deseription Debt or Oblination FiscalYear Aug·· Sept Del Nov Dee Total

Downtown Infrastrueture, capital

1\
CCRP Tax Allocation Improvement Projects and Fayade
Refundina Bond 2004 Wells Famo Prooram 21,994,134.00 1,370,509.00 1,370,509.00 $ 1,370,509.00

2\
CCRP City Advanees Long City of Oxnard General
Tenn Fund Development of Proiect Area 3,504,973.00 3,504,973.00 3,504,973.00 $ 3,504,973.00

3\
CCRP City Advanees Short City of Oxnard General Downtown Projects, Programs and
Tenn Fund Activities 635,880.00 635,880.00 635,880.00 $ 635,880.00

4\
CCRP City Advanees Short City of Oxnard General
Prooertv Ácouistion Fund Acouisition of Pronertv in the Downtown 2,120,120.00 2,120,120.00 2,120,120.00 $ 2,120,120.00

5\
CCRP Lease Guarantee (50%)
Share Oxnard Theater Groun Theater Lease Guarentee Payrnent 13,356,000.00 667,600.00 83,475.00 83,475.00 83,475.00 63,475.00 $ 333,900.00

6\ CCRP Countv Property Tax
Ventura County Auditor
Controller Taxes on Heritaae Sauare Prooertv 65,262.00 65,262.00 65,262.00 $ 65,262.00

7\
CCRP Assessment District Ox. Downtown Maint. Property Based Maintenanee District
Pavment Distriet Pavrnent 423,410.24 134,415.95 134,415.95 $ 134,415.95

8\
CCRP Homeowner Property
Dues Heritaoe Souare HSPOA Homeowner Dues Heritaoe Souare 41,000.00 41,000.00 41,000.00 $ 41,000.00

9\
Downtown City Advance Long City of Oxnard General
Term Loan Fund Proiect Area Development 1,139,572.00 1,139,572.00 1.139,572.00 $ 1,139,572.00
Downtown Lease Guarantee Downtown Theater lease guarantes

10 Pmt50% Oxnard Theater GroUD avrnent 13.356.000.00 667,800.00 83,475.00 83,475.00 83,475.00 83,475.00 $ 333,900.00
Southwinds Tax Allocation

11 Bond 2006 Wells Faroo Street Reconstruetion Bond 5,080,331.00 194,905.00 194,905.00 $ 194,905.00
SouthwindsCity Advanees City of Oxnard General

12 ShortTerm Fund Projeet Area ProQrams and Activities 430,560.00 430,560.00 430,560.00 $ 430,560.00
Ormond Beaeh TaxA/loe Bond

13 2006 Wells Faroo Street Reconstruetion Pro'eet 8,892,084.00 343,594,00 343,594.00 $ 343,594.00
14 HERO Tax A/loe Bond 2006 Wells FafQo Street Reconstruction Pro'eet 20,672,654.00 779,009.00 779,009.00 $ 779,009.00

Wells Faroo
RiverPark Parking Structure

15 HERO Tax A1loe Bond 2008 Infrastructure 22,072,315.00 707,538.00 707,538.00 $ 707,536.00
Home Depot

HERO DDA Esplanade Re-use Development of Mariyand
16 Proiect IC. Tax Inerement Tax Sharino Pavrnents 3,461,401,00 356,000.00 356,000.00 $ 356,000.00

RiverPark A, Shea
17 HERO RiverPark OPA Homes, Infrastructure lmnrovements New Devel 10,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00

HERO 2011-2012 Alternative Ventura County Auditor
18 Voluntarv Pavment Contro1ler nOot-ln" Pavrnent 8,666,024.00 7,004,856.00 7,004,858.00 $ 7,004,658.00

Oxnard CRFL Partners,
19 HERO Waaon Wheel Housino LLC Waoon Wheel Affordable Housino Loan 25,000,000.00 12,500,000.00 12,500,000.00 $ 12,500,000.00

Colonial House Affordable Housing
20 HERO Colonial House PaciflC West Communities Proiect 4,200,000.00 4,200,000.00 4,200,000.00 $ 4,200,000.00

Affordable Housing Project Cypress
21 HERO Paseo Nuevo Paseo Nuevo LP Neiohborhood 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 $ 5,000,000.00

22 Cuesta Del Mar Housino Pro'eet Housino Authoritv Affordable Housino Pro'eet 350,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00

HERO RiverPark Mot Asslst
Mortg Assistanee to RiverPark

23 RiverPark homebuvers Residents364,OOO.00 364,000.00 325,840.00 325,840.00 $ 325,840.00
HERO EDKOH Affordable

24 Housinn EDKOH Affordable Housino Loan 1,168,750.00 1,168,750.00 1,168.750.00 $ 1,168,750.00
7th and Meta Affordable

25 HousinQ Affordable Housino Assistanee 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00
26 Home 25% Match HousinQ Authoritv Federal Match Reouirement 350,000.00 350,000.00 175,000.00 $ 175,000.00
27 HERO Alders ate Aff Housin Alders ate Affordable HousinQ Loan 750,000.00 241,000.00 241,000.00 $ 241,000.00
28 HERO Home Buver Alders ate Funds for Alders ate Pro'eet 500.000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00



Total Outstanding Total Due During
Payments by month

Project Name I Debt Obligation Payee Description Debt or ObliQation Fiscal Year Aug** Sept Ocl Nov Dec Total

New Wheel Chair Lift for CDC owned
29 McGrath Wheel Chair Lift p",nertv 80,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 $ 80,000.00
30 Herita e S uare Pro rams Ga Blum, HS Docents Herita e S uare Reimbursement 160,000.00 160,000.00 160,000.00 $ 160,000.00

l' -
Totals - This Page $ 174,104,470.24 $ 46,139,385.95 $ - $ 12,493,540.00 $ ·166,950.00 $ 166,950.00 $ 31,969,145.95 $ 44,796,585.95
Totals - Page 2 $ 5,494,850.00 $ 5,494,850.00 $ - $ 1,643,079.65 $ 448,115.13 $ 448,115.13 $ 448,115.13 $ 2,987,425.04
Totals ~ Other Obligations - • 3,7 - - - , - l' 1,851,595.00 , 1,861,595.0U

Grand total - AlI Pages 1$ 179,599,320.2411 $ 55,35/,42/.9511 $ - 11 $ 14,136,619.651 1$ 615,065.1311 $ 34,278,857.081

* This Entorceable Obllgaflon Payment Schedule (EOPS) Is to be adopted by the redevelopment agency no later than late August. It Is valld through 12/31/11. It Is the basls tor the Prellmlnary Draft
Recognized Obligatlon Payrnent Schedule (ROPS), which must be prepared by the dlssolving Agency by 9/30/11. (The draft ROPS must be prepared by the Successor Agency by 11/30/11.)
If a~ agency adopts a continuation ordinance per ABX1 27, thls EOPS wlll not be valid and there is no need to prepare a ROPS.


